
 
 
 

Mr S Hearse 
Chief Executive 
Torridge District Council 

Riverbank House 
Bideford 

Devon 
EX39 2QG 
 

Tel : Bideford (01237) 428700 

 

 

 

 
Date: 6 June 2022 

 

MEETING OF INTERNAL OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY  
COMMITTEE 

On: Tuesday 14 June 2022 At: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Caddsdown Business Support Centre, Bideford, EX39 3BE 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 

From the 7 May 2021, the law requires all councils to hold formal meetings in person. The 

Council is also required to follow Government guidance and ensure that all venues used 
are Covid secure and that all appropriate measures are put in place. Members of the public 

will be able to attend the meeting in person if they are registered to speak under public 

participation. Any members of the public who want to view the meeting will be able to watch 
through the Councils YouTube Channel https://tinyurl.com/TorridgeYouTube 

 

 

To: Councillor P Watson (Chair) 
Councillor T Inch (Vice-Chair) 

Councillors: R Boughton, C Cottle-Hunkin, J Gubb, P Hames, S Harding, 
S Langford and S Newton 

 
Non elected Members: Mr S Dengate and Mr I Harper 

 
Members are requested to turn off their mobile phones for the duration of the meeting 

 

AGENDA 
PART I - (OPEN SESSION) 

  

1.   Apologies For Absence  

2.   Minutes (Pages 3 - 7) 

 Confirmation of the minutes held on 3rd May 2022. 

 

3.   Action List (Page 8) 

 

https://tinyurl.com/TorridgeYouTube


 
 

 

4.   Public Contributions  

 A 15-minute period for public contributions.  (The deadline for registering to speak is 

by 2pm Friday 10th June. To register please email dem.services@torridge.gov.uk). 
 

5.   Declaration of Interests  

 Members with interests should refer to the agenda item and describe the nature of 
their interest when the item is considered.  
 

6.   Urgent Matters Brought Forward with the Permission of the Chair  

7.   Agreement of Agenda Items Part I And II  

8.   QBR 4 (Pages 9 - 50) 

9.   Annual Report (Pages 51 - 61) 

 To receive the report of the Chair. 

 

10.   Consideration of the Forward Plan (Page 62) 

 To review the Forward Plan. 
 

11.   Exclusion of the Public  

 The Chairman to move:-  
 

That the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting because of the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972.  

 

 Meeting Organiser: Dem.Services - 01237 428705 

 

 Centre for Public Scrutiny – website            http://www.cfps.org.uk/ 

 

 

mailto:dem.services@torridge.gov.uk
http://www.cfps.org.uk/


1 
 

 
 

TORRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

INTERNAL OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY MEETING 
 

Caddsdown Business Support Centre, Bideford, EX39 3BE 
 

Tuesday, 3 May 2022 - 10.00 am 

 
PRESENT Councillor P Watson (Chair) 

  
 Councillors R Boughton, C Cottle-Hunkin, J Gubb, P Hames, 

S Harding, S Langford and S Newton 

 
 Mr S Dengate and Mr I Harper 

 
ALSO PRESENT S Hearse - Chief Executive 
 S Dorey - Head of Legal & Governance (Monitoring 

Officer) 
 D Heyes - Finance Manager (Section 151 Officer) 

 J Walter - Strategy, Performance & ICT Manager 
 T Vanstone - Senior Electoral & Democratic Services 

Officer 

 K Brown - Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
 Councillors C Hodson and K James   

 

169.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Inch. 
 

170.    MINUTES  
 

It was proposed by Councillor Newton, seconded by Councillor Harding and – 

 
Resolved: 
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 22nd March be agreed as a correct record. 
 

(Vote: For – 7, Abstention - 3) 
 

171.    ACTION LIST  
 

The action list was discussed. 

 
It was confirmed outstanding actions would be chased.  
 

172.    PUBLIC CONTRIBUTIONS  
 

There were no public contributions. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



2 
 

 
 

 
173.    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  

 

Members were reminded that declarations of interest should be made as and when 

the specific agenda item to which they related was under discussion. 
 

174.    URGENT MATTERS BROUGHT FORWARD WITH THE PERMISSION OF 

THE CHAIR  
 

No matters were brought forward. 
 

175.    AGREEMENT OF AGENDA ITEMS PART I AND II  
 

There were no Part II items. 

 
176.    HOMELESSNESS STRATEGY  

 

The Public Health & Housing Manager presented this item providing a verbal 
update on the current homelessness situation and explained why the 

Homelessness Strategy had not been finalised. 
 
Information was provided on potential temporary accommodation however a site 

location needed to be sought. Once a site had been identified this could be 
incorporated into the Homelessness Strategy.  

 
The Public Health & Housing Manager advised of the pressures the Housing 
Options Team continue to confront.  

 
A discussion then took place. 

 
In response to queries, it was confirmed that potential sites for temporary 
accommodation had been identified through the asset plan with Bideford being a 

more beneficial location and reasons explained.  
 

Following a query from Councillor Langford, the Public Health & Housing Manager 
advised she would circulate a breakdown of the people currently in temporary 
accommodation. The demand for accommodation was the same, however, ongoing 

problems surround housing individuals and finding suitable and affordable housing.  
 

There would be challenges wherever temporary accommodation was placed.   
 
Following a suggestion to use mobile homes for temporary accommodation, the 

Public Health & Housing Manager advised this would be investigated.  
 

In response to a query regarding TDC becoming a direct housing provider, the 
Strategy, Performance & ICT Manager advised this would be discussed and 
options explored at the Housing Workshop on 17th May and the project was 

progressing well.  
 

Page 4



3 
 

 
 

Both the Leader, Councillor James and the Chief Executive provided clarification on 
Empty Homes Notice of Motion from the last Full Council meeting and how this 

would move forward.  
 

Reference was made to potential properties for temporary accommodation to which 
the Public Health & Housing Manager advised inspections were scheduled to take 
place on these properties and viability assessments carried out.  

 
   

 
177.    BACKLOG WITHIN THE HOUSING BENEFIT TEAM - PROGRESSION AND 

IMPLICATIONS  
 

The Head of Legal & Governance (Monitoring Officer) presented this item giving a 

detailed explanation and context on the present situation within the Revenues & 
Benefits Department.  
 

Statistics of increased processing days were shared along with information 
surrounding the administration of grants and schemes by the Team, during the 

pandemic, whilst also having to manage their day-to-day workload. An additional 
strain was the ever-changing Government guidance or guidance not being 
available.  

 
Due to the uncertainty of the grant schemes, it was difficult to recruit additional 

staff, however additional staff have now been recruited and a further post had been 
advertised. The temporary accommodation situation also adds to the pressures of 
processing claims.  

 
The Head of Legal & Governance (Monitoring Officer) advised that the DWP were 

attending TDC on 9th May to carry out an audit.  
 
A discussion then took place.  

 
In response to a query, the Head of Legal & Governance (Monitoring Officer) was 

not aware of any specific hardship caused by the backlog. It was also advised that 
enforcement on the recovery of Council Tax had been stopped.  
 

Following a query from Mr Harper, the Finance Manager (S151 Officer) advised of 
the funding available to TDC for the administration of the Energy Rebate scheme.  

 
The Head of Legal & Governance (Monitoring Officer) expressed her concern 
towards the moral of staff and the difficulties in recruitment. The Chief Executive 

provided more details regarding the difficulties the entire Public Sector face with 
recruitment.  

 
It was advised that all Local Authorities face the same problems and pressures 
especially with a lot of officer time being spent on the phone with the public chasing 

claims.  
 

Page 5



4 
 

 
 

Details of how the Audit would be conducted was explained and the effect it would 
have on TDC.  

 
Following a query from Councillor Hodson, the Head of Legal & Governance 

(Monitoring Officer) advised she would circulate more detailed information on the 
claimants affected by the back log and investigate extending the time the phone 
lines are closed.    

 
178.    LEISURE SERVICES UPDATE  

 

The Chief Executive gave a verbal update on the Leisure Services provision since 
the 1st of April. 

 
Two out of the three sites were fully operational however Torrington Pool was still 

closed due to ongoing difficulties with a leak. 
 
Details of the work carried out to improve the visual aspect of the buildings were 

given. It was advised that the recruitment process had been successful, however, 
there were some slight back-office problems to resolve.  

 
The Chair commented that he had received positive feedback from residents 
regarding the Holsworthy centre.  

 
Following a query from Councillor Hames, the Chief Executive advised he would 

ascertain a date for when the exterior of the Torridge Pool would be updated/re-
decorated.  
 

179.    GROUNDS MAINTENANCE SERVICE UPDATE  
 

The Operational Services Manager provided a verbal update after the Grounds 
Maintenance Service had been back in house for one month.  
 

The following information was provided: 
 

 Staff  
o to date one supervisor and three staff had been TUPE’d across; 
o three seasonal staff were joining the team with existing TDC staff also 

supporting the service; 
 

 Machinery 
o all equipment had been purchased however there were some delays 

on delivery which is a worldwide problem; 

o a triple mower had been purchased but not delivered yet therefore 
second-hand machinery being purchased from Tivoli; 

o unable to source batteries for electrical equipment therefore 
alternatives had been purchased. Big companies cannot supply the 
batteries however this would be progressed moving forward; 

 

 Depot 

o this is situated in Victoria Park and has been cleared out and cleaned; 

Page 6



5 
 

 
 

o CCTV had been fitted and security increased; 
o off cuts/shoots were being planted for future use; 

 

 Software System 

o the new bespoke system was now operational; 
o an explanation on how it works was given and the new system would 

ensure a high standard; 

o slight problems in rural areas regarding signal, however work was 
ongoing with suppliers to improve this; 

o play areas would also be added to the system; 
o all services areas are now collated in one place which would help 

improve the service. 

 

 Trees 

o the same company that supplies North Devon District Council was 
being used; 

o fortunately Tivoli had sent across all information regarding this before 
the contract ended; 

 

 Cutting 
o the first cut of the season had been completed in Holsworthy & 

Torrington; 
o the first cut should have been carried out by Tivoli before leaving but 

they did not therefore TDC’s schedule was behind by one week. Once 

Bideford was complete the team would be back on target; 
o the aim was to assess the estate this year to ensure the schedules 

work efficiently. With the service now in house there would be more 
flexibility and ability to tailor the service to meet specific requirements; 

o overall, the focus would be on higher standard, equality and attention 

to detail. 
 

A brief discussion took place. 
 
The Operational Services Manager confirmed that once the first cut had been 

completed in Bideford work would progress on Victoria Park and flower beds. He 
also provided further explanations to the shortage of batteries and the plan for the 

service in the first year.   
 

180.    CONSIDERATION OF THE FORWARD PLAN  
 

The Chair advised the forward plan would be discussed in detail at the next 

meeting.  
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and closed at 11.06 am 
 

 
Chair:  Date:  
 

 

Page 7



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY (INTERNAL) COMMITTEE – Updated for 14 June 2022 

 
Action List 

 
 
Minute No. / 
Date 
 

Action Person 
responsible for 

Action 

Most recent Update Action Status 

165a Snagging issue with door at Burrows 

Centre – is it a design issue?  
 

 

Sean Kearney Email sent 30.03.2022. 

 
Chased 4.5.22 & 25.05.22 

 
SK to report at meeting 14.6.22 
 

Ongoing 

 

165a 
 

Update on progress with Seaweed Farm  

 
30.5.22 response from RH  - 

 
Contact had been made with RH and 
the Harbour Master a while ago.  They 

were then going to speak to Planning 
but RH had not received any further 

info. 
 

Sean Kearney Email sent 30.03.2022. 

 
Chased 4.5.22 & 25.05.22 

 
RH responded by email 30.5.22. 

Ongoing 

176  Circulate breakdown of people in 
temporary accommodation 

 

Janet Williams Chased 25.05.22  

177 Circulate figures of people affected by 
Housing Benefit back log and 

investigate additional phone closure 
 

Staci Dorey Update to be given at the meeting 14.6  

 

P
age 8

A
genda Item

 3



 
  

REPORT OF Finance Manager and S.151 Officer 

To: Internal Overview & Scrutiny 

Subject: QBR 4 

Date: 14 June 2022 Reference:  

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT:     
 
To update members on the surplus for the financial year 2021/22 
 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 

  
The draft surplus for the financial year 2021/22 is £1,772k, the surplus previously reported to 
members for Quarter 3 was £1,171k, an increase of £601k. 
 
Members of Community and Resources had previously allocated the projected surplus as at 
Quarter 3 as detailed below.  
 

 Transition in Funding Reserve  £600k 
 Succession Planning    £153k 

 Apprentices     £100k 

 Contribution to Capital   £160k 

 Economic Regeneration    £65k 

 One off support to various voluntary groups £57k 

 Household Support
[...]
surance & interest receivable 48 14%  Supplies and Services (108)   

Court Costs / VAT Shelter 27 16%  Legal Income include receipt from sale of Easement (124) 2067% 

Transport Related costs 33 6%  Other Local Authority Contributions (85) 26% 

Expenditure on Dangerous structures 20 n/a  Other under & overspends (73) n/a 

Previous Surplus Set Aside for Reserves      Refund of Court Costs (40) n/a 

Funding of Apprentices 100 n/a  Cost Share & Garden Waste Income (38) 3% 

Succession Planning Reserve 153 n/a  Support for Leisure (32) 11% 

Transition in Government Funding Reserve 600 n/a  Business Rates (28) 7% 

Recommendations from C&R      Crematoria Income (22) 15% 

Contribution to Capital 160    Training (19) 22% 

Contribution to Economic Development & Training 65    less than £5k (27)   

Various one off grant support 57    Subtotal underspends (2,557)  

Household Support Funding 36       

Subtotal overspends 1,957      

P
age 15



5 
 

Budget Narrative March 2022 
 

The headline figure is a projected surplus for the financial year 2021/22 of £1,772k, BEFORE allocating monies to reserve. The projected 
surplus at Quarter 3 was £1,171k which C&R allocated to reserves as detailed below.  The additional surplus forecasted £601k (£1,772k 
less £1,171k) has yet to be allocated. 

• Apprentice Reserve - £100k to allow the Council to "grow its own" 

• Trainee & Graduate Succession Planning - £153k the Council has a relatively ageing workforce, and there will be occasions when it 
makes sense to recruit whilst the current incumbent is in place to provide mentoring and training 

• Transition in Government Funding Reserve - £600k the Council is aware Leisure services will require enhanced financial support, 
also other pressures such as increased Employer NI contributions, construction price inflation etc. make it prudent to set monies aside 
until the full impact of the Government's spending review is known. 

• Contribution to Capital  - £160k  Reflecting 
[...]
 Licensing Applications Received 

online
27% 29% 30% 28% 3% 18% 33%

LE300
E2E time for processing Hackney & 

Private Hire Licences (Days)
1.7 1.4 1.5 1.8 1.5 1.6 2.0

LE300a
E2E time for processing Licensing Act 

Licences (Days)
4.2 3.9 2.3 2.3 6.3 3.5 5.0

LE300b
E2E time for processing Other 

Licences (Days)
6.1 6.4 3.6 3.4 3.7 4.0 6.0

Measure Description 2016//17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 Target Trend

New Garden Waste Tonnage 4,304 4,981 4,610 n/a

New Food Waste Tonnage 2,692 2,897 2,748 n/a

NI192 Total Recycling 42.26% 41.20% 51.20% 54.12% 55.21% 53.90% 55.00%

NI191
Residual Household Waste per 

Household (Kg)
509 494 370 341 360 349KG 320Kg

New measure for 2020/21

New measure for 2020/21

Public Health - Licensing

Recycling

P
age 49



Measure Description 2016//17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 Target Trend

LE140
Number additional properties added to 

the Council Tax data base.
369 262 163 348 70 131 n/a

BV009 Council Tax Collection Rate 98.2% 98.0% 98.0% 97.8% 97.33% 97.55% 98.5%

BV010
NNDR (Business Rates) Collection 

Rate
97.9% 98.5% 98.3% 98.4% 95.91% 98.26% 98.5%

LE217 Total Number of New Benefit Claims 1,089 1,171 607 303 248 298 n/a

BV078a
New HB Claims - Benefits Processing 

(Days)
16.0 18.8 18.2 18.5 25.2 48.1 20.0

BV078b
Changes - HB Benefits Processing 

(Days)
4.5 6.1 4.9 4.1 7.9 14.5 8.0

LE209 Debtor Collection YTD 95.4% 97.0% 99.0% 99.0% 98.9% 100.0% 98.0%

LE215
Debtor Collection - Outstanding debt £ 

over 1 year old
£110,757 £44,358 £47,836 £129,615 £139,613 £130,885 n/a

LE216
Debtor Collection - Outstanding debt £ 

over 2 years old
£68,431 £22,054 £19,393 £27,787 £107,897 £65,761 n/a

Revenues & Benefits

P
age 50



 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Torridge District Council 
 

Internal Overview & Scrutiny 
 

ANNUAL REPORT 

2021/2022 
 
 

 

Page 51

Agenda Item 9



 
 

INTRODUCTION  

BY  

THE CHAIR  

I am pleased to present the 2021/2022 Annual Report that shows the work 
the Internal Scrutiny Committee has undertaken during a year following on 
from the Covid-19 pandemic. 
  
The report comprises: 
 
➢ An overview of the purpose and structure of the Internal Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee. 
➢ Highlights of some of the activities undertaken by the Committee this 

year. 
➢ Proposals of key issues for consideration during 2022/2023. 

 
This year has been another challenging year which Members and Officers 
have embraced and continued to effectively scrutinise the work of the 
Council. As we have come out of the COVID-19 Pandemic circumstances have 
led us back to a bit of normality in the way of face-to-face meetings and staff 
returning to the office.   
 
The two major projects that have been a constant item to oversee were the 
Grounds Maintenance Service and the new Leisure Services provision. The 
other major project to scrutinise going forward is the Housing Strategy. 
 
I would like to extend my thanks to committee members and officers who 
have supported the Committee throughout the year.  
 
 
Councillor P Watson 

Chair – Internal Overview & Scrutiny 

Page 52



 
 

  

The Council has two Overview & Scrutiny Committees, an External 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee and an Internal Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee. 
 
The Overview & Scrutiny Committees have the power to review the 
policies of the Council and its objectives and are entitled to ‘call in’ 
decisions made by the Community & Resources Committee which are 
not yet implemented.  They can also recommend that the Community 
& Resources Committee reconsider such decisions.  Issues that remain 
unresolved will be referred to the Full Council for determination.   
 
The Internal Overview & Scrutiny Committee exercises its functions in 
respect of the Council’s policies, decisions, performance framework 
and actions with an “inward facing” emphasis. 
 
 
 
The full Terms of Reference for the Internal Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee can be found in Appendix 1 to this report. 

SCOPE OF 

RESPONSIBILITY 

Page 53



 
 

 

  

COMMITTEE 

MEMBERSHIP 

Chair Councillor P Watson 
 
Vice Chair Councillor T Inch 
  
Councillors  R Boughton 
  C Cottle-Hunkin 
  J Gubb 
  P Hames 
  S Harding  
  S Langford 
  S Newton  
 
Non-elected  Mr S Dengate 
Representatives Mr I Harper 

  
Support S Hearse, Chief Executive 
Officers D Heyes, Finance Manager (s.151 Officer) 
 J Walter, Strategy, Performance & ICT Manager 
 C Dobbs, Service Improvement Officer 

 K Brown, Democratic Services Officer 
 S Cawsey, Democratic Services Officer 
  
 

Page 54



 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  

Additional Work Carried Out: 
 
❖ Social Values Task & Finish Group set up  
❖ Urgent Decisions 
❖ Grounds Maintenance updates 
❖ Leisure Services updates 
❖ Housing Situation/Homelessness Strategy 
❖ Peer Review discussion  
❖ Backlog of Housing Benefit Claims 

Reviews of: 
 
Quarterly Business Report 4 to end March 2021 
Quarterly Business Report 1 to end June 2021 
Quarterly Business Report 2 to end Sept 2021 
Quarterly Business Report 3 to end Dec 2021 
Capital Programme 2022/23 to 2026/27 
Medium Term Financial Strategy 2022/2023 – 
2026/2027 
The new QBR 
Estuary Strategy 
Capital PID Process 

WORK 

CARRIED OUT 

THIS YEAR 

Page 55



 
 

  

WORK  
CARRIED OUT 
THIS YEAR – 
HIGHLIGHTS 

QBR / Medium Term Financial Strategy 
 
The Committee looked at the council’s financial performance against the 
objectives and goals set out in the Medium Term Financial Strategy, as well as 
scrutinising the budget proposals for the next year.  
 
Quarterly Business Reports were submitted over the year and these were closely 
scrutinised.  Prior to the meetings, Members were invited to raise questions and 
responses were provided. This enabled a fuller understanding of the information 
presented and the opportunity to provide additional details.  
 
A substantial array of questions was submitted on each quarterly report, linked to 
the wider strategic aims of the Council.  Members had raised ques
[...]
 April 2021 the Committee unanimously agreed to adopt the new style QBR (with 
a Trend Analysis Quarter 4 addendum). Following the Committee’s adoption of the 
new format it was agreed to review the new QBR format after a couple of cycles to 
see how it was working and if any further improvements were required. To 
facilitate the review an online survey was sent to all Councillors, non-elected 
members of Internal Scrutiny, the Strategic Management Team and Operational 
Management Team.  
 
The results of the survey were presented at the December 2021 Committee 
meeting. Fourteen responses were received which were overall very positive. It was 
also agreed at the meeting that moving forward the QBR be sent to all Councillors 
to gain more involvement.  
 
The new QBR format was seen as a big improvement and will assist the Committee 
in monitoring the Council Finances and Performance. 

Page 58



 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

WORK 
CARRIED OUT 
THIS YEAR – 
HIGHLIGHTS 

Estuary Strategy  
 

In April 2021 it was decided that a task and finish group be set up to 
explore the Estuary Strategy before referring the document back to the 
Harbour Board. The group consisted of Councillor Watson, Councillor 
Hames, Mr Dengate, Mr Harper, the Head of Communities & Place, the 
Operational Services Manager and the Strategy, Performance & ICT 
Manager.   
 
The group met on several occasions to review the Estuary Strategy with 
the final version being presented to the Committee on 28th September 
2021. It was agreed at this meeting that the review of the Strategy be 
added to the Economic Development Team’s Business Plan for 2022/23.  
 
 

Capital PID Review  
 

It was agreed in June 2021 that a task and finish group be formed to review 
the Capital PID process. This group consisted of the Senior Capital 
Accountant, the Strategy, Performance & ICT Manager, Councillor Watson, 
Councillor Newton, Mr Dengate and Mr H
[...]
ugh quarterly business reports  
➢ the Grounds Maintenance and Leisure Services Provision 
➢ Housing Situation & Strategy  

 
To look at: 
 
➢ Social Values 
➢ Other matters throughout the year as the Committee see 

appropriate 
 

 

Page 61



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY (INTERNAL) COMMITTEE – FORWARD PLAN 2022/23 
 

Cycle 1 
 

Cycle 2 Cycle 3    Cycle 4 
 

Cycle 5 Cycle 6 
 

Cycle 7 
 

Cycle 7  Cycle 8 

14 June 2022 26 July 2022 20 Sept. 2022  8 Nov. 2022 13 Dec. 2022 7 Feb. 2023 21 Mar. 2023  

10 am 10am  10 am  10am 10am 10am 10am  

 
QBR 4 

 
Forward Plan / 

Work Programme 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
QBR1 

 
 

  
QBR2 

 
 

 
Budget Special 

 
QBR3 

 

 

P
age 62

A
genda Item

 10


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	3 Action List
	8 QBR 4
	Q4 QBR 2021-22 FINAL
	2021-22 end of year trend summary

	9 Annual Report
	10 Consideration of the Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting

1

TORRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL
INTERNAL OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY MEETING
Caddsdown Business Support Centre, Bideford, EX39 3BE
Tuesday, 14 June 2022 - 2.00 pm
PRESENT

Councillor T Inch (Vice-Chair)
Councillors R Boughton, J Gubb, P Hames, S Harding and
S Newton and C Leather substituting.
Mr S Dengate

ALSO PRESENT

S Hearse
S Dorey
D Heyes
J Walter
T Vanstone
K Brown

- Chief Executive
- Head of Legal & Governance (Monitoring
Officer)
- Finance Manager (Section 151 Officer)
- Strategy, Performance & ICT Manager
- Senior Electoral & Democratic Services
Officer
- Democratic Services Officer

Councillors C Hodson, K James and N Laws
181.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies were received from Councillors: C Cottle-Hunkin, S Langford and P
Watson. Councillor Leather substituted for Councillor Watson.
Apologies were also received from Mr I Harper.

182.

MINUTES
Page 5, second paragraph from the bottom should read ‘morale’ not ‘moral’
It was proposed by Councillor Newton, seconded by Councillor Harding and –
Resolved:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 3rd May 2022 be agreed and recorded as a
correct record.
(Vote: For – 6, Abstentions 2)

183.

ACTION LIST
The action list was noted.

2

184.

PUBLIC CONTRIBUTIONS
There were no public contributions.

185.

DECLARATION OF INTERESTS
Members were reminded that declarations of interest should be made as and when
the specific agenda item to which they related was under discussion.

186.

URGENT MATTERS BROUGHT FORWARD WITH THE PERMISSION OF
THE CHAIR
No urgent matters were brought forward.

187.

AGREEMENT OF AGENDA ITEMS PART I AND II
There were no Part II items.

188.

QBR 4
The purpose of the report was to receive the QBR and update Members on the
surplus for the financial year 2021/22.
Slide presentations were received from the ICT, Strategy & Performance Manager
and the Finance Manager (S151 Officer).
The ICT, Strategy & Performance Manager introduced the QBR presenting the
Performance Highlights, summarising the positives and negatives on each of the
following four Themes:





Theme
Theme
Theme
Theme

1
2
3
4

– Local Economy
– Communities, Health & Housing
– Our Environment, Our Future
– Our Council

Following queries from Councillor Hames regarding phone calls increasing it was
advised this was during Covid and they have now slowed down. The Chief
Executive and ICT, Strategy & Performance Manager were not aware of any
complaints received due to the waiting time of calls being answered. The
discussion progressed to the main switchboard and the changes made. It was
agreed for the changes to be included in the Members Bulletin.
The Finance Manager (S151 Officer) continued the presentation by providing a
detailed explanation on the key favourable variances within the report. A decision
would be required from Communities & Resources on how to allocate the surplus.
The Finance Manager (S151 Officer) advised the surplus may need to contribute to
next year’s pay award, however, more details regarding the employers pay offer to
the unions would be ascertained at a conference call the next day and then be
included within the C&R report.

3

The report was noted.
QBR Questions and Answers
Questions regarding the QBR were asked for in writing prior to the meeting to
allow Officers time to formulate a response.
The Chair presented the Q&A supplement during which the following additional
comments/questions were raised:










189.

Regarding the question from Mr Dengate on the floating offshore initiative
he asked more specifically what the next steps would be for Torridge
District Council? It was advised that a written response would be
ascertained from the Head of Communities & Place.
Councillor Hames expressed his concern to the lack of responses to the
People & Places consultations. The Chief Executive advised of the efforts
made to promote this and that progress was being made to consult more
with Town & Parish Councils so that these Members can engage more
with residents and constituents.
The take up at the work hub in Torrington was disappointing, hopefully
usage would increase.
In response to an additional question asking where the electrical
equipment gets taken, it was confirmed that an answer would be
ascertained from the Operational Services Manager and distributed to the
group.
The new measure on Affordable Housing in a question from Mr Dengate
referred to page 47, measure LE172. The ICT, Strategy & Performance
Manager provided further clarification on this.
It was confirmed that the Questions and Answers to the QBR are made
public.

ANNUAL REPORT
The Chair presented the annual report of the Internal Overview & Scrutiny
Committee which detailed work conducted over the last year and future work for the
Committee.
Details of the Social Values legislation were given by the ICT, Strategy &
Performance Manager and how this would be progressed with the Task & Finish
group.
The report was noted.

190.

CONSIDERATION OF THE FORWARD PLAN
The forward plan was discussed and updated.

4

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and closed at 2.50 pm

Chair:

Date:

